RULES, ELECTIONS, AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the closure of City streets for the Herbalife 24 Triathlon Los Angeles on June 2, 2019.

Recommendation for Council action, as initiated by Resolution (Wesson - Price):

ADOPT the accompanying revised RESOLUTION supporting the use of Venice Beach for portions of the Herbalife 24 Triathlon Los Angeles, and the closure of specific City streets for the Herbalife 24 Triathlon Los Angeles on June 2, 2019, subject to conditions and payment of applicable City services and permit fees.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

At a special meeting held on December 11, 2018, the Rules, Elections, and Intergovernmental Relations Committee considered Resolution (Wesson - Price) relative to the closure of City streets for the Herbalife 24 Triathlon Los Angeles on June 2, 2019.

The Resolution states that the Herbalife 24 Triathlon Los Angeles is a race that will occur on the streets of Los Angeles and begin in Venice and end in Downtown Los Angeles. The race is expected to draw 5,000 participants and spectators. Herbalife Nutrition, the sponsor of the race, will be submitting application to the applicable City departments for permission to close City streets for the duration of the event, which the Resolution supports.

During consideration of this matter, a revised Resolution was submitted that provides additional detail, such as the streets to be closed, the types of street closures, and approximate times of the closures. Additionally, the revised Resolution states that the event will support programs at the Union Rescue Mission.

After providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended that Council adopt the revised Resolution. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

RULES, ELECTIONS, AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE WESSON: YES

HARRIS-DAWSON: YES

REW 12/11/18 FILE NO. 18-1125